create better use of the land, less long-term 

maintenance burden, more attractive water 

quality measures, and consistent with State 

standards.

3 (Exhibit A), 3.13
Lapse of plat 

approval

Preliminary Plat:  All of the 

following shall occur within the one 

hundred and eighty-three (183) 

calendar days following Preliminary 

Plat approval: 1) City Engineer’s 

approval of engineering plans for 

all proposed public improvements; 

and 2) payment of all applicable 

fees that are traditionally collected 

prior to release for site construction. 

In addition to the above, an 

application for approval of the final 

plat shall be submitted to the City 

within three hundred sixty-five 

(365) calendar days following 

approval of the preliminary plat in 

order to avoid lapse of the 

approved Preliminary Plat (unless 

such is extended or reinstated 

pursuant to provisions in this 

Chapter).

Preliminary Plat:  All of the following shall 

occur within the one hundred and eighty-

three (183) calendar days following Multi-

Phased Preliminary Plat approval: 1) City 

Engineer’s approval of engineering plans 

for Phase 1 or additional phases proposed 

public improvements; and 2) payment of all 

applicable fees that are traditionally 

collected prior to release for site 

construction for Phase 1 or additional 

phases. In addition to the above, an 

application for approval of the Phase 1 final 

plat shall be submitted to the City within 

three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days 

following approval of the preliminary plat in 

order to avoid lapse of the approved 

Preliminary Plat (unless such is extended or 

reinstated pursuant to provisions in this 

Chapter). Once conditions of Phase 1 are 

met the Preliminary Plat shall be valid for 10